MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$ 1883 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 252

'Chapter 252.

An Act to revive and amend chapter one hundred and forty-nine of the private acts of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Weskeag Manufacturing Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch 149, private laws 1862, revived, and sections 2, 3 and 4, amended. SECT. 1. Chapter one hundred and forty-nine of the private acts of eighteen hundred and sixty-two is hereby revived, and sections two, three and four thereof are amended so as to read as follows:

Capital stock.

'Sect. 2. The capital stock of the corporation shall not exceed the sum of one hundred thousand dollars; to be divided into shares of not less than ten dollars each, to be fixed by the directors; and no share shall be issued for less than its par value. Certificates of stock shall be issued and numbered, signed by the president and clerk, and at all legal meetings of said company, each stockholder of said company shall be entitled to one vote for every share held by him.'

Certificates, how issued.

Corporation authorized to manufacture oil.

'Sect. 3. The corporation may and is hereby authorized to engage in and carry on the manufacture of any kind of oil, and of fertilizers and dressings for land, of every description, and of any other substance connected therewith, in the counties of Knox and Lincoln, and said corporation may, and is hereby authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time the sum of one hundred thousand dollars; and may erect any buildings and fixtures necessary for said manufacture, and may build and operate mills for the purposes aforesaid, as may be deemed expedient.'

First meeting,

'Sect. 4. Either of the persons above named may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving such previous notice therefor, as he may deem proper; at which meeting any corporate business may be transacted.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved,

Approved February 21, 1883.